                          Owner’s Manual
 AR5™  Interior Wash Luminaire
Reporting Errors and Recommending
Improvements
You can improve this manual.  If you find any
mistakes, or if you know of a way to improve
procedures, please let us know.  Send your letter to:
ETC, Inc.

requirements.  The luminaire supplied has been assembled to customer
specifications identified in the selected catalog number.  A description and
example of part number construction follows:
EXAMPLE
Voltage
Lamp
Finish
Options
AC & DATA
Connection
AR5-A/01/TE/WH/DF
DESCRIPTION
Lamp: A = DL-35W (35 watt) arc source 5000 hr life
Voltage: 01 = 100 - 120 VAC. 50/60 Hz
02 = 200 - 277 VAC, 50/60 Hz
AC &Data
Connection:
TE
 CO
=
 =
Top Entry
Connector, (IEC, 5-PIN XLR)
Finish: WH = White
BL = Black
(Consult factory for other finishes)
Options: DF = Diffuser
DS = Douser
NC = No color change
ND = No color change with Douser and Diffuser
In the above example, the specified luminaire has the following characteristics:
35watt bulb / 100-120 VAC input voltage / Top Entry for AC and Data wiring
connection / External Luminaire color is white / Diffuser beam control bulkhead
in addition to the standard color changing bulkheads.
Note:  Color changing bulkheads are automatically included as standard items
unless options “NC” or “ND” are selected.
CHAPTER 2.  DESCRIPTION 2-15
7092M1003
3-25-99
2.2.2.1 AC and Data Connection
AC and Data connect options selected at time of order placement reflects the
chosen method of wiring connection into and out of the luminaire and
determines which I/O panel is supplied.  The surface to which each luminaire is
to be mounted (concrete, wood, metal rafters, etc) should be considered prior to
order placement to ensure luminaire I/O panel supports method of wire routing.
When the Connector option is selected for AC and Data Connection, an I/O
panel is supplied in the upper enclosure of the luminaire with one IEC 3-prong
AC connector and two 5-pin XLR connectors for Data In and Data Thru .  This
provides for portable mounting of luminaire.  Two C-clamps are provided with
this option to support the portable mount (optional rubber mounting feet are also
available).
The Top Entry option of AC and Data connection is intended for applications
when the luminaire is to be mounted to one junction box with wire connections
within that box.  When this option is selected, the I/O panel is supplied with a
power switch only.
Note: Use ETC supplied J-box for Top Entry mounting (Part #: 7092A1001).
2.2.2.2 Beam Control
Beam control is available via time variable diffusion and/or dousing of the light
beam as it exits the luminaire.  The diffusion mechanism provides precise and
dynamic control of beam distribution.  The douser mechanism provides full-field
dimming of the beam intensity.
2-16 IRIDEON®AR5 LUMINAIRE OWNER’S MANUAL
7092M1003
3-25-99
(This page intentionally blank.)
3-1
7092M1003
3-25-99
Chapter 3. Installation
This chapter contains the following sections:
3.1 Site Preparation
3.2 Input Power and Control Cabling
3.3 Luminaire Installation Procedure